## Bill #131 Maintenance and Custody Act (amended)

## CHANGES RECOMMENDED TO THE LAW AMENDMENTS COMMITTEE BY THE MINISTER OF JUSTICE

## PAGE 22, add the following clauses:

- 49 Section 53 of Chapter 5 of the Acts of 1990, the *Children and Family Services Act*, is amended by
  - (a) striking out "Family Maintenance" in the last line and substituting "Parenting and Support"; or
  - (b) where Section 53 of Chapter 5 has been amended by striking out "Family Maintenance" in the last line and substituting "Maintenance and Custody", then it is further amended by striking out "Maintenance and Custody" in the last line and substituting "Parenting and Support".
  - 50 Subsection 74(12) of Chapter 5 is amended by
  - (a) striking out "Family Maintenance" in the second line and substituting "Parenting and Support"; or
  - (b) where subsection 74(12) of Chapter 5 has been amended by striking out "Family Maintenance" in the second line and substituting "Maintenance and Custody", then it is further amended by striking out "Maintenance and Custody" in the second line and substituting "Parenting and Support".
- 51 Subsection 78(6) of Chapter 5, as enacted by Chapter 15 of the Acts of 2005, is amended by striking out "Maintenance and Custody" in the fourth and fifth lines and substituting "Parenting and Support".
  - 52 Subsection 79(3) of Chapter 5 is amended by
  - (a) striking out "Family Maintenance" in the last line and substituting "Parenting and Support"; or
  - (b) where subsection 79(3) of Chapter 5 has been amended by striking out "Family Maintenance" in the last line and substituting "Maintenance and Custody", then it is further amended by striking out "Maintenance and Custody" in the last line and substituting "Parenting and Support".

PAGE 22, Clauses 49 to 55 - renumber as 53 to 59.